

No. 24-952

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH POINT ENERGY CENTER, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE;
MOHAVE COUNTY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KRISTIN K. MAYES
Attorney General
of Arizona

DANIEL C. BARR
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

JOSHUA D. BENDOR
Solicitor General

ALEXANDER W. SAMUELS
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General

KIMBERLY JOAN CYGAN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-8391
tax@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondents

131189



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR NOT GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Express Preemption Decision Is Correct	10
II. No Conflict Exists Between the Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision and Any Ninth or Eleventh Circuit Decision	16
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Deciding the Express Preemption Question Presented.....	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. South Point’s Complaint About the Fact-Bound Application of the <i>Bracker</i> Balancing Test Does Not Merit This Court’s Review.....	21
A. The Tax Does Not Interfere with Federal Interests	23
B. The Tax Does Not Interfere with Tribal Interests.....	25
C. Defendants’ Interests Justify the Tax . . .	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Albrecht v. Riverside County</i> , 283 Cal. Rptr. 3d 716 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	21
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	3
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	26
<i>Calpine Constr. Fin. Co. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 211 P.3d 1228 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	9
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998)	20
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 800 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Circle K Stores, Inc. v. Apache County</i> , 18 P.3d 713 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001)	15
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Thurston County Board of Equalization</i> , 724 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 19
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	3, 6, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana</i> , 650 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Desert Water Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 849 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 23 Cl. Ct. 417 (1991)	20
<i>Fort Mojave Tribe v. San Bernardino County</i> , 543 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. Killian</i> , No. 02-cv-1212, slip op. (D. Ariz. Jan. 29, 2004)	8
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell</i> , 967 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Herpel v. County of Riverside</i> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 444 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)	21
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020).....	14
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	5, 11, 12, 13, 17, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	1
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	22, 26
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	15
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Texas Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 342 (1949).....	4, 13, 15
<i>Pickereel Lake Outlet Ass’n v. Day County</i> , 953 N.W.2d 82 (S.D. 2020).....	14, 21
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	23, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. State of Arizona</i> , 50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 868 (1995).....	25
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Stranburg</i> , 799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Sifferman v. Chelan County</i> , 496 P.3d 329 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Taber v. Indian Territory Illuminating Oil Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 1 (1937).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Gay</i> , 169 U.S. 264 (1898).....	4
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	20
<i>United States v. Rickert</i> , 188 U.S. 432 (1903).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Utah & N. Ry. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 116 U.S. 28 (1885).....	3-4
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	1, 15
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

25 U.S.C. § 465.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1341	8
25 C.F.R. § 162.107(a)	14
25 C.F.R. § 274.1	24
A.R.S. § 42-14151(A)(4)	7
A.R.S. § 42-14156	7
A.R.S. § 42-14156(A)(1)-(3)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 1804, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 6 (1934)	5
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, § 5	1, 4
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, § 10	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10	19, 22
Sup. Ct. R. 14	21
